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English  

880 Humidification System 
Heated Delivery Tubing & Chamber Kit RT241 

 

System Specifications 
Setup: MR880 Humidifier, OPT842/844/846/870 Patient Interface 
Connection to Gas Supply: 

ISO 5356-1 22 mm Female Conical Connector or Oxygen Tubing 
Recommended Flow Range: see patient interface instructions  
 (do not exceed peak flow limit)  
Recommended Ambient Range: 20 - 26 °C 
Circuit Length: 1.8 m + interface 
Resistance to Flow @ 40 L/min (including RT241 kit): 

OPT842 - 2.83 kPa (28.8 cm H2O) 
OPT844 - 2.42 kPa (24.7 cm H2O) 
OPT846 - 2.31 kPa (23.6 cm H2O) 
OPT870 - 2.13 kPa (21.7 cm H2O) 

Maximum chamber operating pressure: 8 kPa 
Maximum chamber capacity: 165 mL 
This product was not made with natural rubber latex 

Attention 

• Before connecting to patient, check for adequate gas flow and ensure that the system has 
warmed up. When the system is ready for use the patient indicator will NOT be lit. 

• Check the heater wire is evenly distributed along the circuit and not bunched or kinked. 

• Drain condensate from heated limb and interface periodically. 

MR290 Water Level Symbols 

. 

 

Use USP sterile water for inhalation or equivalent. 

Warning 

• This product is intended to be used for a maximum of 7 days. 
 
 

• DO NOT use the chamber if the water level rises above the maximum water level line.  

• Ensure that there is a water supply connected to the chamber and that water is present within 
the chamber. 

• DO NOT use heated wire breathing circuits without gas flow. If gas flow is interrupted turn the 
humidifier off. 

• DO NOT use the chamber if the seals are not intact when received, or if it has been dropped. 

• DO NOT operate the chamber at an angle in excess of 10°. 

• DO NOT fill the chamber with water in excess of 37 °C. 

• DO NOT spike the water source until the blue caps have been removed. Should the primary 
float fail, splashing into the circuit may occur if the chamber is being operated in excess of 
80L/min. 

• DO NOT touch the heater plate or chamber base. Surfaces may exceed 85 °C. 

• DO NOT cover the circuit with materials such as blankets, towels, or bed linen, or place in the 
path of radiant heat. 

• DO NOT use near a naked flame. 

• DO NOT crush, stretch or milk the tubing. 

• DO NOT use if packaging is not properly sealed. 

• DO NOT soak, wash, sterilize, or reuse this product.  Avoid contact with chemicals, cleaning 
agents, or hand sanitizers. 

• Ensure humidifier is level, securely mounted and positioned lower than the patient’s airway.  

• Operation outside the recommended flow and temperature range or with non Fisher&Paykel 
Healthcare approved accessories could impair performance or compromise safety. 

• Device is for use with Air, Oxygen or Air/Oxygen mixed gas only. 

• Dispose according to appropriate hospital protocol. 

• California residents please be advised of the following, pursuant to Proposition 65: 
This product contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth 
defects and other reproductive harm. For more information, please visit: 
www.fphcare.com/prop65 

 

French      

Système d'humidification 880 
Kit circuit chauffant et chambre d'humidification RT241 

 

Spécifications du système  
Configuration : humidificateur MR880, interface patient OPT842/844/846/870 
Raccordement à la source de gaz : 

Raccord femelle conique 22 mm selon ISO 5356-1 ou tubulure d'oxygène 
Plage de débits recommandée: voir les instructions de l’interface patient 
 (ne pas dépasser le débit maximal)  
Plage de températures ambiantes recommandée : 20 à 26 °C 
Longueur du circuit : 1,8 m + interface 
Résistance au débit à 40 L/min (y compris le kit RT241) : 

OPT842 – 2,83 kPa (28,8 cm H2O) 
OPT844 – 2,42 kPa (24,7 cm H2O) 
OPT846 – 2,31 kPa (23,6 cm H2O) 
OPT870 – 2,13 kPa (21,7 cm H2O) 

Pression d’utilisation maximale de la chambre: 8 kPa 
Capacité maximale de la chambre : 165 mL 
Ce produit n’a pas été fabriqué en latex naturel 

Attention  

• Avant de raccorder le système au patient, vérifiez le débit de gaz, et assurez-vous qu’il a bien 
chauffé. Lorsque le système est prêt à fonctionner, le témoin de patient n’est PAS allumé. 

• Vérifiez que le fil chauffant est uniformément mis en place le long du circuit sans 
entortillement. 

• Éliminez à intervalle régulier la condensation présente dans la branche chauffée et dans 
l'interface. 

 
Symboles de niveau d'eau de la MR290 

 
 
  
 
 

Utilisez de l'eau stérile PPI ou équivalent. 

Avertissement 

• Ce produit est prévue pour une utilisation de 7 jours maximum. 
 
 

• NE PAS utiliser la chambre si le niveau de l'eau dépasse la ligne de niveau d'eau maximum. 

• Vérifier qu’il y a de l’eau dans la chambre et que celle-ci est branchée à une alimentation en 
eau. 

• NE PAS utiliser de circuits respiratoires à fil chauffant sans débit de gaz. Si le débit de gaz est 
interrompu, mettre l’humidificateur hors tension. 

• NE PAS utiliser la chambre si vous constatez à la réception que les joints d'étanchéité sont 
endommagés ou si elle est tombée par terre. 

• NE PAS faire fonctionner la chambre si elle est inclinée à un angle supérieur à 10°. 

• NE PAS remplir la chambre avec de l'eau dont la température est supérieure à 37 °C. 

• NE PAS percer la source d'eau avant que les protections bleues aient été retirées. Dans le 
cas où le premier flotteur serait en panne, des éclaboussures peuvent atteindre le circuit si la 
chambre fonctionne à plus de 80 L/min. 

• NE PAS toucher la plaque chauffante ou la base de la chambre. La température des surfaces 
peut dépasser 85 °C. 

• NE PAS recouvrir le circuit de matériaux tels que des couvertures, des serviettes ou des 
draps et ne pas l'exposer à une chaleur radiante. 

• NE PAS utiliser à proximité d'une flamme nue. 

• NE PAS écraser le circuit et ni tirer dessus. 

• NE PAS utiliser si l'emballage n'est pas hermétiquement fermé. 

• NE PAS tremper, laver, stériliser ou réutiliser ce produit. Éviter le contact avec les produits 
chimiques, les agents nettoyants ou les désinfectants pour les mains. 

• Veiller à ce que l'humidificateur soit correctement mis en place et positionné à un niveau 
inférieur à celui des voies aériennes du patient. 

• L’utilisation en dehors de la plage de débit et de température recommandée, ou avec des 
accessoires non approuvés par Fisher&Paykel Healthcare est susceptible de nuire à la 
performance ou de compromettre la sécurité. 

• L'appareil ne doit être utilisé qu'avec de l'air, de l'oxygène ou un mélange air/oxygène. 

• Jetez conformément au protocole de votre établissement. 
 

German   

880 Atemgasbefeuchtungssystem  
Beheizter Schlauch- und Kammerkit RT241 

Technische Daten 
Setup: MR880 Atemgasbefeuchter, OPT842/844/846/870 Patienten-Interface  
Anschluss an die Gaszufuhr: 

ISO 5356-1 22 mm Konische Buchse  Anschlussstück bzw. Sauerstoffschlauch 
Empfohlener Flow-Bereich: siehe Anweisungen zum Patienten-Interface  

(höchste Flow-Rate darf nicht überschritten werden)  
Empfohlene Umgebungstemperatur: 20 - 26 °C 
Schlauchlänge: 1,8 m + Interface 
Flow-Widerstand bei 40 L/min (einschließlich RT241 Satz): 

OPT842 – 2,83 kPa (28,8 cm H2O) 
OPT844 – 2,42 kPa (24,7 cm H2O) 
OPT846 – 2,31 kPa (23,6 cm H2O) 
OPT870 – 2,13 kPa (21,7 cm H2O) 

Maximaler Befeuchterkammerdruck: 8 kPa  
Maximale Kammerkapazität: 165 mL 
Dieses Produkt wurde nicht aus Naturkautschuklatex hergestellt 

Achtung 

• Vor dem Anschluss des Patienten muss sichergestellt werden, dass ein angemessener 
Gas-Flow zugeführt wird und dass sich das System bereits aufgewärmt hat. Wenn das 
System betriebsbereit ist, leuchtet die Patientenanzeige NICHT auf. 

• Achten Sie darauf, dass der Heizdraht gleichmäßig im Schlauch ausgelegt und nicht 
gestaucht oder geknickt ist. 

• Lassen Sie das Kondensat regelmäßig aus dem beheizten Inspirationsarm und dem Interface 
ablaufen. 

MR290 Wasserstandssymbole  

  

 

 

Verwenden Sie bitte ausschließlich steriles, pyrogenfreies Wasser (oder ein gleichwertiges 
Produkt) zur Inhalation.  

 
Warnung 

• Dieses Produkt ist für einen maximalen Gebrauch von 7 Tagen vorgesehen. 
 
 

• Die Kammer DARF NICHT verwendet werden, wenn der Wasserstand über die 
Höchstmarkierung ansteigt. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass ein Wasserbeutel an der Kammer angeschlossen ist und dass sich 
Wasser in der Kammer befindet. 

• Setzten Sie beheizte Schlauchsysteme NICHT ohne bestehenden Gasfluss ein! Bei 
unterbrochener Gaszufuhr muss der Atemgasbefeuchter ausgeschaltet werden. 

• Die Kammer darf NICHT verwendet werden, wenn der Kontrollstreifen beschädigt oder die 
Kammer fallengelassen wurde. 

• Die Kammer darf während des Betriebs NICHT MEHR als 10° geneigt werden. 

• Das eingefüllte Wasser darf NICHT wärmer als 37 °C sein. 

• Stechen Sie den Wasserbeutel erst an, NACHDEM die blauen Kappen entfernt wurden. 
Wenn der erste Schwimmer nicht funktioniert und die Kammer bei mehr als 80 L/min 
betrieben wird, können Spritzer in das Schlauchsystem gelangen. 

• Berühren Sie NICHT die Heizplatte oder den Kammerboden. Die Oberflächen können eine 
Temperatur von über 85 °C erreichen. 

• Legen Sie KEINE Gegenstände wie Decken, Handtücher oder Bettzeug auf den Schlauch 
oder diesen in die Nähe von Heizstrahlern. 

• NICHT in der Nähe einer offenen Flamme verwenden. 

• Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie den Schlauch NICHT knicken oder dehnen. 

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt NICHT, bei Beschädigungen der Verpackung. 

• Dieses Produkt NICHT einweichen, waschen, sterilisieren oder wiederverwenden. Kontakt 
mit Chemikalien, Reinigungsmitteln oder  Hand-Desinfektionsmitteln vermeiden.  

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Atemgasbefeuchter eben, sicher befestigt und niedriger als die 
Atemwege des Patienten positioniert ist. 

• Der Betrieb außerhalb des empfohlenen Flow- und Temperaturbereichs bzw. die 
Verwendung mit Zubehör, das nicht von Fisher&Paykel Healthcare zugelassen wurde, 
können die Leistung beeinträchtigen und die Sicherheit gefährden. 

• Das Gerät darf nur mit Luft, Sauerstoff bzw. Luft/Sauerstoff-Gemischen verwendet werden. 

• Gemäß den entsprechenden Krankenhausvorschriften entsorgen. 
 

 
 
 
 

Dutch  

880 Bevochtigingssysteem  
Verwarmde toedieningslang en kamerkit RT241 

 

Systeemspecificaties 
Installatie: MR880 bevochtiger, OPT842/844/846/870 patiëntinterface 
Aansluiting op luchttoevoer: 

ISO 5356-1 22 mm conische femaleconnector of zuurstofslang 
Aanbevolen flowbereik: zie gebruiksaanwijzing patiëntinterface  
 (piekflowgrenzen niet overschrijden) 
Aanbevolen omgevingstemperatuurbereik: 20 - 26 °C 
Circuitlengte: 1,8 m + interface 
Weerstand tot Flow @ 40 L/min (inclusief RT241 kit): 

OPT842 – 2,83 kPa (28,8 cm H2O) 
OPT844 – 2,42 kPa (24,7 cm H2O) 
OPT846 – 2,31 kPa (23,6 cm H2O) 
OPT870 – 2,13 kPa (21,7 cm H2O) 

Maximale gebruiksdruk in de kamer:  8 kPa  
Maximale kamercapaciteit: 165 mL 
Dit product is niet vervaardigd met latex van natuurlijk rubber 

 
 
Let op 

• Laat het systeem eerst warm worden voordat deze op de patiënt wordt aangesloten en 
controleer de juiste gasflow. Wanneer het systeem gereed is voor gebruik, zal het 
patiëntlampje NIET branden. 

• Controleer of de verwarmingsdraad regelmatig door het circuit loopt en niet ergens wordt 
samengedrukt of een knik vertoont. 

• Verwijder het condensaat regelmatig uit de verwarmde slang en interface. 

MR290 Waterniveausymbolen 

 

 

Gebruik USP steriel water voor inademing of een vergelijkbaar product. 

Waarschuwing 

• Dit product is geschikt voor een gebruik tot maximaal 7 dagen. 

 

• Gebruik de kamer NIET als het waterniveau boven de maximale waterniveau lijn stijgt. 

• Zorg ervoor dat de watertoevoerslang is aangesloten en dat het water in de kamer is gelopen. 

• Gebruik het verwarmde beademingcircuit NIET zonder gasflow. Als de gasflow stopt zet dan 
de bevochtiger uit. 

• Gebruik de kamer NIET als de afsluitdoppen niet in tact zijn bij ontvangst of als deze is 
gevallen. 

• Gebruik de kamer NIET in een hoek van meer dan 10°. 

• Vul de kamer NIET met water warmer dan 37 °C. 

• Bevestig de spike NIET aan de waterbron voordat de blauwe doppen zijn verwijderd. Mocht 
het primaire vlottermechanisme niet werken, dan kan er, bij flows boven de 80 L/min, water in 
het circuit spetteren. 

• Raak de verwarmingsplaat of de kamerbodem niet aan. Oppervlakten kunnen 85 °C 
overschrijden. 

• Bedek het circuit niet met materialen als dekens, handdoeken of beddengoed en plaats ze 
evenmin binnen het bereik van stralingswarmte. 

• NIET gebruiken in de buurt van een open vlam. 

• De slang NIET uitrekken of erin knijpen. 

• NIET gebruiken als de verpakking niet goed is afgedicht. 

• Dit product NIET onderdompelen, wassen, steriliseren of opnieuw gebruiken.  Contact met 
chemische stoffen, reinigingsmiddelen en handsanitizers vermijden. 

• Zorg dat de bevochtiger horizontaal en veilig wordt bevestigd en dat deze zich altijd op een 
lager niveau bevindt dan de luchtwegen van de patiënt. 

• Het gebruik van de bevochtiger buiten het aanbevolen flow- en temperatuurbereik of in 
combinatie met niet door Fisher&Paykel goedgekeurde accessoires kan ten koste gaan van 
het functioneren van het apparaat en de veiligheid. 

• Het apparaat is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik met lucht, zuurstof of een mengsel van lucht en 
zuurstof. 

• Weggooien volgens de betreffende ziekenhuisvoorschriften. 
 

Spanish
   

Sistema de humidificación 880 
Kit de cámara y tubo de suministro térmico RT241  

 

Especificaciones del sistema 
Instalación: Humidificador MR880, interfaz de paciente OPT842/844/846/870 
Conexión al suministro de gases  

Conector cónico hembra de 22 mm ISO 5356-1 o conector a tubo de oxígeno. 
Rango de flujo recomendado: consulte las instrucciones de la interfaz de paciente  

(no supere el límite del pico de flujo) 
Rango ambiental recomendado: 20 – 26 °C 
Longitud del circuito: 1,8 m + interfaz  
Resistencia al flujo a 40 L/min (incluido el kit RT241): 

OPT842 – 2,83 kPa (28,8 cm H2O) 
OPT844 – 2,42 kPa (24,7 cm H2O) 
OPT846 – 2,31 kPa (23,6 cm H2O) 
OPT870 – 2,13 kPa (21,7 cm H2O) 

Presión máxima operativa en la cámara: 8 kPa 
Capacidad máxima de la cámara: 165 mL 
Este producto no se hizo con látex de caucho natural 

Atención 

• Antes de conectarlo al paciente, compruebe que hay un flujo de gas adecuado y que el 
sistema se ha calentado. Cuando el sistema esté listo para su uso, el indicador de paciente 
NO debe estar iluminado. 

• Verifique que el alambre calentador esté uniformemente colocado a lo largo del circuito y que 
no esté retorcido. 

• Elimine la condensación del circuito calentado y la interfaz a intervalos regulares. 

 

Símbolos del nivel de agua de la cámara MR290 

 

 

 
 
Utilice agua estéril USP para inhalación o un producto equivalente. 

Advertencia 

• Este producto ha sido diseñado para ser utilizado durante un máximo de 7 días. 

 

• NO utilice la cámara si el nivel de agua sobrepasa la línea del nivel máximo de agua. 

• Asegúrese de que hay un suministro de agua conectado a la cámara y de que hay agua 
dentro de la cámara. 

• Los circuitos respiratorios provistos de alambre térmico NO DEBEN ser usados sin flujo de 
gas. De interrumpirse el flujo de gas, desconecte el humidificador. 

• NO utilice la cámara si al recibirla las juntas no están intactas o se ha caído al suelo. 

• NO ponga la cámara a funcionar si está a un ángulo mayor de 10°. 

• NO llene la cámara con agua a una temperatura superior a los 37 °C. 

• NO perfore la bolsa de agua con el punzón hasta que no haya retirado las tapas azules. En 
caso de que el primer flotador falle, podrá salpicar al circuito si la cámara está funcionando a 
más de 80 L/min. 

• NO toque la placa térmica ni la base de la cámara. Las temperaturas pueden exceder los 85 
°C. 

• NO cubra el circuito con materiales como mantas, toallas o ropa de cama, ni lo sitúe al 
alcance de fuentes de calor. 

• NO utilizar en las proximidades de una llama. 

• NO aplaste, estire ni apriete los tubos. 

• NO use el producto si el embalaje no está herméticamente sellado. 

• NO introduzca en agua, lave, esterilice ni vuelva a utilizar este producto.  Evite que entre en 
contacto con productos químicos, agentes de limpieza o productos de higiene de manos. 

• Asegúrese de que el humidificador está a nivel, montado de forma correcta y situado por 
debajo de las vías respiratorias del paciente.  

• Si al utilizarse no se respeta el rango de flujo y de temperatura recomendado o si se usa con 
accesorios que no hayan sido aprobados por Fisher&Paykel Healthcare, puede perjudicar el 
funcionamiento o comprometer la seguridad. 

• El uso de este dispositivo es apropiado únicamente para aire, oxígeno o gas mixto de 
aire/oxígeno. 

• Deséchese conforme al protocolo del hospital correspondiente. 
 

Italian  
Sistema di umidificazione 880 
Kit circuito riscaldato e camera di umidificazione RT241 

 

Specifiche del sistema  
Configurazione: Umidificatore MR880, interfaccia paziente OPT842/844/846/870 
Connessione all'erogatore di gas: 

Connettore conico femmina ISO 5356-1 da 22 mm Connettore o tubo per ossigeno 
Gamma di flusso consigliata: vedere le istruzioni dell'interfaccia paziente  

(non eccedere il limite del flusso di picco)  
Gamma ambientale consigliata: 20 – 26 °C 
Lunghezza del circuito: 1,8 m + interfaccia 
Resistenza al flusso a 40 L/min (compreso kit RT241):  

OPT842 – 2,83 kPa (28,8 cm H2O) 
OPT844 – 2,42 kPa (24,7 cm H2O) 
OPT846 – 2,31 kPa (23,6 cm H2O) 
OPT870 – 2,13 kPa (21,7 cm H2O) 

Pressione massima d'esercizio della camera di umidificazione: 8 kPa 
Capacità massima della camera: 165 mL   
Questo prodotto non è stato prodotto con lattice di gomma naturale 

Attenzione 

• Prima di connettere il kit al paziente, assicurarsi che il flusso di gas sia adeguato e che il 
sistema abbia completato il riscaldamento. Quando il sistema è pronto per l'uso, la spia 
luminosa del paziente NON sarà più accesa. 

• Verificare che il filo di riscaldamento sia distribuito uniformemente lungo il circuito, e non sia 
invece attorcigliato o ammucchiato. 

• Svuotare periodicamente gli accumuli di condensa dal tratto riscaldato e dall’interfaccia. 

Simboli del livello dell'acqua sulla camera MR290 

 

 

 

Usare acqua sterile (USP o equivalente) per inalazione. 

Avvertenze 

• Questo prodotto può essere utilizzato per un massimo di 7 giorni. 

 

• NON usare la camera se il livello dell'acqua oltrepassa la linea di livello massimo dell'acqua. 

• Assicurarsi che la camera sia collegata tramite il deflussore ad una soluzione di acqua e che 
ci sia dell’acqua all’interno della camera stessa. 

• NON usare i circuiti respiratori con filo riscaldato in assenza di flusso di gas. Se il flusso del 
gas dovesse interrompersi, spegnere l’umidificatore. 

• NON utilizzare la camera se i sigilli (tappi blu) non sono intatti al momento della consegna, o 
se la stessa è caduta a terra. 

• NON utilizzare la camera con un angolo di inclinazione di oltre 10º. 

• NON riempire la camera con acqua che abbia una temperatura superiore ai 37 ºC. 

• NON bucare la sacca d'acqua prima di aver rimosso i tappi blu. Nel caso in cui il galleggiante 
principale non funzioni, è possibile che degli spruzzi d'acqua entrino nel circuito se la camera 
opera a oltre 80 L/min. 

• NON toccare la piastra di riscaldamento o la base della camera. La temperatura può superare 
85 ºC. 

• NON coprire il circuito con tessuti come coperte, asciugamani o lenzuola, e non posizionarlo 
nel cono di calore di un dispositivo radiante. 

• NON usare nelle vicinanze di fiamme libere.  

• NON schiacciare, allungare o strizzare il tubo. 

• NON utilizzare se la confezione non è ben sigillata. 

• NON immergere in acqua, lavare, sterilizzare o riutilizzare questo prodotto. Evitare il contatto 
con sostanze chimiche, sostanze per la pulizia o disinfettanti per le mani. 

• Assicurarsi che l’umidificatore sia sempre a livello, installato in modo sicuro e posizionato più 
in basso rispetto alle vie aeree del paziente. 

• L'uso al di fuori della gamma di flusso e temperatura consigliata o con accessori non approvati 
da Fisher&Paykel Healthcare potrebbe causare difetti di funzionamento o compromettere la 
sicurezza. 

• L'apparecchio è indicato esclusivamente per l'uso con aria, ossigeno o miscele di 
aria/ossigeno. 

• Smaltire secondo il protocollo ospedaliero idoneo. 
 
 
 
 

Correct water 
level in the 
MR290 chamber 

Incorrect water 
level, replace 
MR290 chamber Niveau d'eau correct 

dans la chambre 
d'humidification MR290. 

 

Niveau d'eau incorrect, 
remplacez la chambre 
d'humidification MR290. 

 

Richtiger Wasserstand  
in der MR290 
Befeuchterkammer. 

 

Falscher Wasserstand,  
MR290 Befeuchterkammer 
auswechseln. 

 

Correct waterniveau 
in de MR290 kamer. 

 

Onjuist waterniveau, 
vervang MR290 kamer. 

 

Nivel de agua correcto  
en la cámara MR290. 

 

Nivel de agua incorrecto, 
sustituya la cámara MR290. 

 

Livello dell’acqua corretto 
nella camera MR290. 

 

Livello dell’acqua non corretto, 
sostituire la camera MR290. 
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Portuguese  

Sistema de Umidificação 880 
Kit RT241-Câmara e Circuito Aquecido 

Especificações do Sistema 
Configuração: Umidificador MR880, Interface do Paciente OPT842/844/846/870 
Conexão para Alimentação de Gás: 

Circuito de Oxigênio ou Conector Cônico Fêmea de 22 mm ISO 5356-1    
Variação de Fluxo Recomendada:  consulte as instruções da interface do paciente  

(não exceda o limite de  pico de fluxo) 
Temperatura Ambiente Recomendada: 20 – 26 °C 
Comprimento do Circuito: 1,8 m + interface 
Resistência ao Fluxo a 40 L/min. (incluindo kit RT241): 

OPT842 – 2,83 kPa (28,8 cm H2O) 
OPT844 – 2,42 kPa (24,7 cm H2O) 
OPT846 – 2,31 kPa (23,6 cm H2O) 
OPT870 – 2,13 kPa (21,7 cm H2O) 

Pressão máxima de funcionamento da câmara: 8 kPa 
Capacidade máxima da câmara: 165 mL 
Este produto não foi fabricado com látex natural 

Atenção 

• Antes de conectar ao paciente, certifique-se de que o fluxo de gás está adequado e de que o 
sistema está aquecido. Quando o sistema estiver pronto para utilização, o indicador do 
paciente ficará APAGADO. 

• Verifique se o fio aquecido está distribuído uniformemente ao longo do circuito e se não está 
dobrado ou retorcido. 

• Drene o condensado do ramo aquecido e da interface periodicamente. 
 
Símbolos de Nível de Agua da Câmara MR290 
 
  
 
 
 

Para inalação ou tratamento similar, utilize água estéril de padrão internacional (farmacopéia 
dos EUA).  
 
Advertência 

• Este produto deve ser utilizado por período máximo de 7 dias. 
 
 

• NÃO utilize a câmara se o nível de água ultrapassar a linha de nível máximo. 

• Certifique-se de que o fornecimento de água está conectado à câmara e de que a mesma 
contém água. 

• NÃO utilize circuitos respiratórios com fio aquecido sem fluxo de gás. Se o fluxo de gás for 
interrompido, desligue o umidificador. 

• NÃO utilize a câmara se os lacres não estiverem intactos ao recebê-la, ou se tiver sofrido 
alguma queda. 

• NÃO opere a câmara em ângulos superiores a 10º. 

• NÃO encha a câmara com água que apresente temperatura maior que 37 ºC. 

• NÃO perfure a fonte de água até que as tampas azuis tenham sido removidas. Em caso de 
falha no flutuador primário, poderá ocorrer respingos no circuito se a câmara estiver sendo 
operada acima de 80 L/min. 

• NÃO toque no prato de aquecimento nem na base da câmara. A temperatura nas superfícies 
pode atingir 85 ºC. 

• NÃO cubra o circuito com materiais como cobertores, toalhas ou roupa de cama, nem o 
posicione nas proximidades de fontes de irradiação de calor. 

• NÃO utilize nas proximidades de chamas abertas. 

• Não estique, aperte ou comprima o circuito. 

• NÃO utilize se a embalagem estiver violada.  

• NÃO lave, deixe de molho, esterilize ou reutilize este produto.  Evite contato com químicos, 
agentes de limpeza ou higienizadores de mãos. 

• Certifique-se de que o umidificador está nivelado, firmemente montado e posicionado abaixo 
das vias aéreas do paciente. 

• O funcionamento que não atende ao fluxo e à variação de temperatura recomendados ou a 
utilização de acessórios não aprovados pela Fisher&Paykel Healthcare pode prejudicar o 
desempenho ou comprometer a segurança. 

• Este equipamento somente deve ser utilizado com Ar, Oxigênio ou mistura de Ar/Oxigênio. 

• Descarte de acordo com o protocolo hospitalar apropriado. 
 
 
 
 

 

Greek     

Σύστημα Ύγρανσης 880 
Θερμαινόμενη σωλήνωση παροχής & σετ θαλάμου RT241 

 

Προδιαγραφές Συστήματος 
Εγκατάσταση: Υγραντήρας MR880, Διασύνδεση Ασθενούς OPT842/844/846/870 
Σύνδεση στην παροχή αερίου: 

 ISO 5356-1 22 mm Θηλυκός Κωνικού τύπου Συνδετήρας ή Σωλήνωση Οξυγόνου 
Συνιστώμενο εύρος ροής: βλ. οδηγίες διασύνδεσης ασθενή  

(μην υπερβαίνετε το μέγιστο όριο ροής) 
Συνιστώμενο εύρος θερμοκρασίας περιβάλλοντος: 20 - 26 °C 
Μήκος κυκλώματος: 1,8 m + διασύνδεση 
Αντίσταση στη ροή στα 40 L/min (περιλαμβάνεται το σετ RT241): 
OPT842 – 2,83 kPa (28,8 cm H2O) 
OPT844 – 2,42 kPa (24,7 cm H2O) 
OPT846 – 2,31 kPa (23,6 cm H2O) 
OPT870 – 2,13 kPa (21,7 cm H2O) 

Μέγιστη πίεση λειτουργίας θαλάμου: 8 kPa 
Μέγιστη χωρητικότητα θαλάμου: 165 mL 

Αυτό το προϊόν δεν κατασκευάστηκε με φυσικό ελαστικό λατέξ 
 
Προσοχή 

• Πριν από τη σύνδεση στον ασθενή, ελέγξτε αν υπάρχει επαρκής ροή αερίου και βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι το σύστημα έχει θερμανθεί. Όταν το σύστημα είναι έτοιμο για χρήση, η ενδεικτική λυχνία 
ασθενούς ΔΕΝ θα είναι αναμμένη. 

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η θερμαντική αντίσταση είναι ομοιόμορφα κατανεμημένη κατά μήκος του 
κυκλώματος και δεν έχει κουβαριαστεί ή στρεβλωθεί. 

• Αποστραγγίζετε συχνά το συμπύκνωμα από το θερμαινόμενο άκρο και τη διασύνδεση. 
 
MR290 Σύμβολα στάθμης νερού 

  

 

 

 

Χρησιμοποιήστε αποστειρωμένο νερό USP για εισπνοή ή αντίστοιχο. 
 
Προειδοποίηση 

• Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται να χρησιμοποιηθεί για έως και  
7 ημέρες. 

 

• ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε το θάλαμο αν η στάθμη νερού ανέλθει πάνω από τη μέγιστη στάθμη 
νερού. 

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι υπάρχει παροχή νερού συνδεδεμένη με το θάλαμο και ότι υπάρχει νερό μέσα 
στο θάλαμο. 

• ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε αναπνευστικά κυκλώματα θερμαινόμενου σύρματος χωρίς ροή αερίου. Αν 
η ροή αερίου διακοπεί, απενεργοποιήστε τον υγραντήρα. 

• ΜΗ χρησιμοποιήσετε το θάλαμο εάν οι σφραγίσεις δεν είναι ανέπαφες κατά την παραλαβή ή 
εάν έχει πέσει στο έδαφος. 

• ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε το θάλαμο υπό γωνία μεγαλύτερη των 10°. 

• ΜΗ γεμίζετε το θάλαμο με νερό θερμοκρασίας υψηλότερης των 37 °C. 

• ΜΗΝ τρυπήσετε την πηγή νερού αν δεν έχουν αφαιρεθεί τα μπλε πώματα. Σε περίπτωση 
δυσλειτουργίας του βασικού φλοτέρ, ενδέχεται να εισχωρήσουν νερά στο κύκλωμα εάν ο 
θάλαμος λειτουργεί με παραπάνω από 80 L/min . 

• ΜΗΝ αγγίζετε τη θερμαντική πλάκα ή τη βάση του θαλάμου. Η θερμοκρασία στις επιφάνειες 
μπορεί να υπερβαίνει τους 85 °C. 

• ΜΗΝ καλύπτετε το κύκλωμα με είδη όπως κουβέρτες, πετσέτες ή το κάλυμμα του κρεβατιού, 
ούτε να τα αφήνετε στη διαδρομή της ακτινοβολούμενης θερμότητας. 

• ΝA MH χρησιμοποιείται κοντά σε ακάλυπτη φλόγα. 

• ΜH συνθλίβετε, τεντώνετε ή πιέζετε τη σωλήνωση. 

• ΝA MH χρησιμοποιηθεί αν η συσκευασία δεν είναι κατάλληλα σφραγισμένη. 

• Μη διαποτίζετε, πλένετε, αποστειρώνετε ή επαναχρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν. Αποφεύγετε 
την επαφή με χημικές ουσίες, καθαριστικούς παράγοντες ή απολυμαντικά χεριών. 

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο υγραντήρας είναι σε οριζόντια θέση, στερεωμένος με ασφάλεια και 
τοποθετημένος χαμηλότερα από τον αεραγωγό του ασθενούς. 

• Η λειτουργία εκτός του συνιστώμενου εύρους ροής και θερμοκρασίας ή με παρελκόμενα που 
δεν έχουν εγκριθεί από τη Fisher&Paykel Healthcare ενδέχεται να έχει αρνητικές επιπτώσεις 
στην απόδοση ή στην ασφάλεια. 

• Η συσκευή προορίζεται για χρήση με αέρα, οξυγόνο ή μείγμα αέρα/οξυγόνου μόνο. 

• Απορρίψτε σύμφωνα με το κατάλληλο νοσοκομειακό πρωτόκολλο. 

Polish   

System nawilżający 880 
Zestaw podgrzewanego przewodu i komory RT241 

 

Dane techniczne systemu  
Konfiguracja: nawilżacz MR880, maska pacjenta OPT842/844/846/870 
Przyłącze doprowadzenia gazu: 
    Złącze żeńskie stożkowe ISO 5356-1 22 mm lub przewód tlenowy 
Zalecany zakres przepływu: patrz instrukcja maski pacjenta  
    (nie przekraczać limitu przepływu szczytowego) 
Zalecany zakres temperatur otoczenia: 20 - 26°C 
Długość obwodu:    1,8 m + maska 
Opór przepływu przy 40 L/min (wraz z zestawem RT241): 

OPT842 – 2,83 kPa (28,8 cm H2O) 
OPT844 – 2,42 kPa (24,7 cm H2O) 
OPT846 – 2,31 kPa (23,6 cm H2O) 
OPT870 – 2,13 kPa (21,7 cm H2O) 

Maksymalne ciśnienie robocze w komorze: 8 kPa 
Maksymalna pojemność komory: 165 mL 
Produktu nie wykonano z naturalnej gumy lateksowej 
 
Uwaga 

• Przed podłączeniem do pacjenta należy sprawdzić, czy przepływ gazu jest prawidłowy, oraz 
upewnić się, że system został rozgrzany. System jest gotowy do użycia, gdy wskaźnik 
pacjenta NIE ŚWIECI SIĘ. 

• Należy sprawdzić, czy przewód grzejny jest równomiernie rozłożony wzdłuż obwodu i nie jest 
splątany ani załamany. 

• Systematycznie zlewać skropliny z obwodu ogrzewanego i maski. 
 
Symbole poziomu wody na MR290 
 
   
 
 
 
Do inhalacji zastosować wodę jałową zgodną z normą określoną w USP lub o równoważnych 
parametrach. 

Ostrzeżenie 

• Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku przez maksymalnie 7 dni. 
 
 

• NIE WOLNO używać komory, jeśli poziom wody wzrośnie powyżej linii maksymalnego 
poziomu wody. 

• Należy upewnić się, że do komory podłączono zasilanie wodą, a woda jest w komorze. 

• NIE używać obwodów oddechowych z przewodem grzewczym bez przepływu gazu. W razie 
zablokowania dopływu gazu wyłączyć nawilżacz. 

• NIE używać komory, jeśli zabezpieczenia zostały naruszone w trakcie transportu lub 
urządzenie zostało upuszczone. 

• NIE używać komory w pozycji pod kątem powyżej 10°. 

• NIE napełniać komory wodą o temperaturze przekraczającej 37°C. 

• NIE podłączać żródła wody jeśli niebieskie nakładki nie zostały zdjęte. W przypadku usterki 
głównego pływaka, jeśli urządzenie jest eksploatowane przy przepływie przekraczającym  
80 L/min, może nastąpić chlapanie do obwodu. 

• NIE dotykać płyty grzejnej ani podstawy komory. Temperatura powierzchni może przekraczać 
85°C. 

• NIE przykrywać obwodu tkaninami, takimi jak koce, prześcieradła, ręczniki, ani nie 
umieszczać na drodze promieniowania ciepła. 

• NIE używać w pobliżu otwartych płomieni. 

• NIE miażdżyć, nie rozciągać ani nie pozbawić elastyczności obwodu. 

• NIE używać, jeśli opakowanie nie jest prawidłowo szczelnie zamknięte. 

• Tego produktu NIE wolno namaczać, myć, sterylizować ani używać ponownie.  Unikać 
kontaktu z substancjami chemicznymi, środkami czyszczącymi lub środkami odkażającymi 
do rąk. 

• Upewnić się, że nawilżacz znajduje się w pozycji poziomej i jest bezpiecznie zamocowany 
oraz umieszczony poniżej dróg oddechowych pacjenta. 

• Uruchamianie przy parametrach przepływu i temperatury wykraczających poza zalecane 
zakresy, a także stosowanie akcesoriów niezatwierdzonych przez firmę Fisher&Paykel 
Healthcare może pogorszyć działanie produktu lub obniżyć jego bezpieczeństwo. 

• Urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku z gazami: powietrzem, tlenem lub 
mieszaniną tlen/powietrze. 

• Usunąć zgodnie z odpowiednim protokołem obowiązującym w placówce. 

Russian  

Увлажнитель дыхательной смеси 880 
Подогреваемый дыхательный контур и камера увлажнителя RT241 

Спецификация системы  
Установка: MR880 Увлажнитель, OPT842/844/846/870 Интерфейс пациента  
Подсоединение к источнику подачи газовой смеси: 
 Внешний конический коннектор ISO 5356-1 22 мм или трубки подачи кислорода 
Рекомендуемая подача потока: Смотрите инструкции для пациента  
  (не превышайте пиковые показатели потока) 
Рекомендуемая температура воздуха: 20 - 26 °C 
 Длина контура:    1.8 м + интерфейс 
Сопротивленпие потоку @ 40 л/мин (включая набор RT241): 

OPT842 – 2,83 kPa (28,8 cm H2O) 
OPT844 – 2,42 kPa (24,7 cm H2O) 
OPT846 – 2,31 kPa (23,6 cm H2O) 
OPT870 – 2,13 kPa (21,7 cm H2O) 

Максимальное рабочее давление в камере: 8 кПа 
Максимальная вместимость камеры: 165 мл 
Данное изделие было изготовлено без использования натурального каучукового латекса 

Внимание  

• Перед подсоединением к пациенту проверьте уровень подачи потока и нагревания 
системы. Когда система готова к применению индикатор пациента НЕ будет светиться. 

• Проверьте, что проволочный адаптер нагрева равномерно вытянут вдоль контура, не 
свернут и не перекручен. 

• Периодически сливайте конденсат с нагреваемой трубы и интерфейса. 

Символы уровня воды MR290 

 

 

 
Используйте стерильную воду (USP) для ингаляций  или эквивалента. 

Предупреждение 

• Этот продукт должен быть использован в течение максимум 7 дней. 

 

• НЕ ПОЛЬЗУЙТЕСЬ КАМЕРОЙ, если уровень воды поднимается выше максимального 
уровня. 

• Убедитесь, что вода постоянно поступает в камеру и находится в камере. 

• НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ обогреваемые дыхательные контуры без подачи газа. Если подача 
газа прервалась, выключите увлажнитель. 

• НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ камеру, если при получении были нарушены пломбы, или, если его 
уронили. 

• НЕ РАБОТАЙТЕ с камерой, если она установлена под углом больше 10°. 

• НЕ НАПОЛНЯЙТЕ камеру водой с температурой более 37 °C. 

• НЕ добавляйте дополнительные ингредиенты к воде перед снятием синих колпачков. 
При отказе первичного поплавка может произойти случайное попадание брызг в контур, 
если камера функционирует при расходе свыше 80 л/мин. 

• НЕ ПРИКАСАЙТЕСЬ к поверхности нагревателя или к основанию камеры. Температура 
поверхностей может превышать 85 °C. 

• НЕ  ЗАКРЫВАЙТЕ контур одеялами, полотенцами или простынями и не помещайте его 
перед радиационными источниками тепла. 

• НЕ ПРИМЕНЯЙТЕ вблизи открытого пламени. 

• НЕ зажимайте, не сдавливайте и не растягивайте трубки. 

• НЕ ПРИМЕНЯЙТЕ негерметичную упаковку. 

• НЕ замачивайте, НЕ мойте, НЕ стерилизуйте и НЕ используйте повторно этот продукт. 
Избегайте контакта с химическими препаратами, моющими средствами или 
антисептическими гелями для рук. 

• Увлажнитель должен находиться на ровной поверхности, надежно закреплен и 
установлен ниже дыхательных путей пациента. 

• Использование прибора в условиях, не соответствующих показателям расхода и 
температуры или при применении аксессуаров, не утвержденных Fisher & Paykel 
Healthcare может отрицательно повлиять на работу прибора и на безопасность его 
использования.  

• Прибор используется только с воздухом, кислородом или смесью воздуха/кислорода. 

• Утилизация производится в соответствии с утвержденными в больнице положениями. 

Swedish   
880 befuktningssystem  
Uppvärmd tillförselslang & kammarsats RT241 

 

Systemspecifikationer  
Konfiguration: MR880 befuktare, OPT842/844/846/870 patientanslutning   
Anslutning till gaskälla: 
 ISO 5356-1, konisk 22 mm honkoppling eller syrgasslang 
Rekommenderat flöde:  se anvisningar för patientanslutning  
 (max. flöde får inte överskridas) 
Rekommenderad omgivningstemperatur: 20 – 26 °C 
 Slanglängd: 1,8 m + anslutning 
Flödesmotstånd vid 40 L/min (inkl. kammarsats RT241): 

OPT842 – 2,83 kPa (28,8 cm H2O) 
OPT844 – 2,42 kPa (24,7 cm H2O) 
OPT846 – 2,31 kPa (23,6 cm H2O) 
OPT870 – 2,13 kPa (21,7 cm H2O) 

Maximalt kammardrifttryck: 8 kPa 
Maximal kammarvolym: 165 mL 
Denna produkt är inte gjord av naturligt gummilatex 

 

Observera 

• Se till att gasflödet är tillräckligt och systemet uppvärmt innan det ansluts till patienten. 
Patientindikatorn lyser INTE när systemet är klart för användning. 

• Se till att värmekabeln löper jämnt utmed slangen och inte är hopknycklad eller krökt. 

• Töm regelbundet kondensatet från den uppvärmda delen av slangen och anslutningen.  

MR290 symboler för vattennivå 

 

 

 
Använd sterilt vatten (USP standard) eller motsvarande för inhalation. 

Varning 

• Denna produkt är avsedd för användning i högst 7 dagar. 

 

• Använd INTE kammaren om vattennivån stiger över markeringen för maximal vattennivå. 

• Se till att en vattenkälla är kopplad till kammaren och att kammaren innehåller vatten. 

• Använd INTE uppvärmda andningslangar utan gasflöde. Stäng av befuktaren om 
gastillförseln avbryts. 

• Använd INTE kammaren om förseglingen är bruten vid leverans eller om kammaren har 
tappats. 

• Använd INTE kammaren i mer än 10° lutning. 

• Fyll INTE kammaren med vatten över 37 °C. 

• Punktera INTE vattenbehållaren innan de blå locken har avlägsnats. Om huvudflottören inte 
fungerar kan vatten stänka in i andningsslangen vid kammarflöde över 80 L/min. 

• Rör INTE värmeplattan eller kammarbasen. Temperaturen kan överstiga 85 °C. 

• Täck INTE över slangsystemet med material som filtar, handdukar eller sängkläder och utsätt 
INTE slangen för direkt värmestrålning. 

• Använd INTE i närheten av öppen låga. 

• Slangen får INTE klämmas ihop, sträckas eller tryckas ihop. 

• Använd INTE produkten om förseglingen har brutits. 

• Denna produkt får INTE blötläggas, tvättas, steriliseras eller återanvändas. Undvik kontakt 
med kemikalier, rengöringsmedel och handdesinfektionsmedel. 

• Se till att befuktaren inte lutar och att den är fast monterad och placerad lägre än patientens 
luftväg.  

• Användning med högre eller lägre flöde och temperatur än de rekommenderade eller med 
tillbehör som inte godkänts av Fisher&Paykel Healthcare kan försämra funktionen och 
säkerheten.  

• Apparaten får endast användas med luft, syrgas eller blandning av luft och syrgas. 

• Kassera i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter. 

Danish   
880 Fugtningssystem  
Opvarmet tilførselsslange og beholdersæt RT241 

  

Systemspecifikationer  
Opsætning: MR880 fugter, OPT842/844/846/870 patientkateter 
Tilslutning til gasforsyning: 

ISO 5356-1 22 mm konisk forbindelsesled (hun) eller iltslange 
Anbefalet flowområde: se anvisningerne om patientkateter   
    (grænseværdien for peak-flowet må ikke overskrides)  
Anbefalet område for omgivende temperatur: 20 – 26 °C 
    Slangelængde: 1,8 m + patientkateter 
Flowmodstand ved 40 L/min (inkl. RT241 sæt)  

OPT842 – 2,83 kPa (28,8 cm H2O) 
OPT844 – 2,42 kPa (24,7 cm H2O) 
OPT846 – 2,31 kPa (23,6 cm H2O) 
OPT870 – 2,13 kPa (21,7 cm H2O) 

Maksimum driftstryk i kammer: 8 kPa 
Maksimum kammerkapacitet: 165 mL 
Dette produkt blev ikke lavet med naturlig gummilatex 

 
Bemærk! 

• Sørg for, at der er tilstrækkeligt gasflow, og at systemet er varmet op, før det tilsluttes 
patienten. Når systemet er klar til brug, lyser patientindikatoren IKKE. 

• Sørg for, at varmeledningen er jævnt fordelt gennem slangen, og at den ikke er snoet eller har 
knæk. 

• Dræn med jævne mellemrum den opvarmede del og patientkateteret for kondens. 

MR290 symboler for vandniveau 

 

 

Anvend sterilt vand (iht. USP) el. lign. til indånding. 

Advarsel  

• Dette produkt er beregnet til brug i maksimalt 7 dage. 

 

• Kammeret MÅ IKKE bruges, hvis vandstanden stiger op over den linie, der angiver højest 
tilladte niveau. 

• Sørg for, at vandforsyningen er tilsluttet kammeret, og at der er vand i kammeret. 

• Respirationskredsløb med varmeledning MÅ IKKE anvendes uden gasflow. Hvis gasflowet 
bliver afbrudt, skal fugteren slukkes. 

• Kammeret MÅ IKKE anvendes, hvis seglene ikke er intakte ved modtagelsen, eller hvis det 
har været tabt. 

• Kammeret MÅ IKKE bruges, hvis det hælder mere end 10°. 

• Kammeret MÅ IKKE fyldes med vand, der er mere end 37 °C varmt. 

• Prik IKKE hul på vandkilden, før de blå hætter er blevet fjernet. Hvis den første flyder svigter, 
kan det ske, at vand sprøjtes ind i slangen hvis kammeret anvendes ved mere end 80 L/min. 

• Varmepladen og kammerbunden MÅ IKKE berøres. Overfladerne kan være mere end 85 °C 
varme. 

• Slangen MÅ IKKE tildækkes med materialer som f.eks. tæpper, håndklæder eller 
sengelinned, og må ikke anbringes på steder, hvor det udsættes for strålevarme. 

• MÅ IKKE anvendes i nærheden af åben ild. 

• Slangen MÅ IKKE klemmes, strækkes eller trykkes flad. 

• Produktet MÅ IKKE anvendes, hvis emballagen ikke er forsvarligt forseglet. 

• Dette product MÅ IKKE lægges i blød, vaskes, steriliseres eller genanvendes.  Undgå kontakt 
med kemikalier, rengøringsmidler eller hånddesinfektionsmidler. 

• Sørg for, at fugteren står vandret, og at den er sikkert monteret og placeret lavere end 
patientens luftveje. 

• Hvis den bruges uden for de anbefalede flow- og temperaturintervaller eller sammen med 
tilbehør, der ikke er godkendt af Fisher&Paykel Healthcare, kan det forringe driften eller 
nedsætte sikkerheden. 

• Udstyret må kun bruges med luft eller ilt eller en blanding af de to. 

• Skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med den relevante hospitalsprotokol. 

Nível correto de água  
na câmara MR290. 

Nível incorreto de água, 
substitua a câmara 
MR290. 

 
Διορθώστε τη στάθμη νερού 
στο θάλαμο του MR290. 

Εσφαλμένη στάθμη νερού, 
αντικαταστήστε το θάλαμο του 
MR290. 

 

Korrekt vattennivå i  
MR290-kammaren. 

 

Inkorrekt vattennivå, byt ut 
MR290-kammaren. 

 

Korrekt vandniveau  
i MR290 beholderen. 

 

Forkert vandniveau. Udskift  
MR290 beholderen.  

 

Точный уровень воды в камере 
MR290. 

Неточный уровень воды, 
замените камеру MR290. 

Prawidłowy poziom wody 
w komorze MR290. 

Nieprawidłowy poziom wody; należy 
wymienić komorę MR290. 

185043333 Rev L 2019-03 © 2019 Fisher & Paykel Healthcare Limited 
 

 



 

Norwegian   

880-fuktersystem 
RT241-inspirasjonsslangesett med varmetråd og kammer 

 

Systemspesifikasjoner 
Oppsett: MR880-fukter, OPT842-/844-/846-/870-pasientmaske 
Tilkobling til gasstilførsel: 
 ISO 5356-1 22 mm konisk hunnkobling eller oksygenslange 
Anbefalt flow:  se anvisningene for pasienttilkobling  
    (ikke overskrid maksimal flowgrense) 
Anbefalt romtemperatur: 20 – 26 °C 
    Slangesettlengde: 1,8 m + tilkobling 
Motstand mot flow ved 40 L/min (inkludert RT241-sett): 
OPT842 – 2,83 kPa (28,8 cm H2O) 
OPT844 – 2,42 kPa (24,7 cm H2O) 
OPT846 – 2,31 kPa (23,6 cm H2O) 
OPT870 – 2,13 kPa (21,7 cm H2O) 

Maksimalt driftstrykk i kammer: 8 kPa 
Maksimal kapasitet i kammeret: 165 mL  

Produktet er ikke laget av naturgummilateks 
 

Obs! 

• Før pasientene kobles til, sjekk for adekvat gass-flow og påse at systemet er varmet opp.  Når 
systemet er klart til bruk, vil pasientindikatoren IKKE lyse. 

• Kontroller at varmetråden er jevnt fordelt langs slangen og ikke er floket eller bøyd. 

• Fjern kondens fra oppvarmet slange og tilkobling regelmessig. 

Vannstandsymboler for MR290 

  

 

Bruk sterilt vann som overholder den amerikanske USP-standarden eller tilsvarende, for 
innånding.  

Advarsel 

• Dette produktet er beregnet på bruk i maksimalt 7 dager. 

 

• Bruk IKKE kammeret hvis vannstanden er over maksimumsmerket. 

• Påse at vanntilførsel er tilkoblet kammeret og at det er vann i kammeret. 

• Slangesett med varmetråd skal IKKE brukes uten gassflow. Slå av fukteren hvis gassflow 
avbrytes. 

• Kammeret skal IKKE brukes hvis tetningene ikke er intakte ved mottak eller hvis det har falt i 
gulvet. 

• Kammeret skal IKKE betjenes i en vinkel på over 10°. 

• Kammeret skal IKKE fylles med vann varmere enn 37 °C. 

• Vann skal IKKE tilføres før de blå lokkene er fjernet. Hvis hovedflottøren svikter, kan vann 
skvette inn i slangesettet hvis kammeret er i drift ved over 80 L/min. 

• Berør IKKE varmeplaten eller kammerbunnen. Overflatetemperaturen kan være høyere enn 
85 °C. 

• Slangesettet skal ikke tildekkes med materialer som pledd, håndklær eller sengetøy, eller 
plasseres innen rekkevidde av en varmestrålingsovn. 

• IKKE bruk i nærheten av åpen ild. 

• Slangen skal IKKE klemmes sammen, strekkes eller melkes. 

• Skal IKKE brukes hvis emballasjen ikke er skikkelig forseglet. 

• Prodjuktet skal IKKE dykkes ned i vann, vaskes, steriliseres eller brukes på nytt.  Unngå 
kontakt med kjemikalier, rengjøringsmidler eller hånddesinfiseringsmidler. 

• Sørg for at fukteren står plant og stødig, og at den er plassert lavere enn pasientens luftveier. 

• Drift utenfor det anbefalte flow- og temperaturområdet eller med utstyr som ikke er godkjent av 
Fisher&Paykel Healthcare, kan svekke ytelsen og/eller sikkerheten. 

• Apparatet skal brukes bare til luft, oksygen eller en blanding av luft og oksygen. 

• Kassér apparatet i henhold til sykehusets rutiner for avfallshåndtering. 
 
 

Finnish   

880-Kostutinlaitteisto 
Lämmitettävä RT241-letkusto ja –vesisäiliö 

Laitteisto 
Laitteisto: MR880-kostutin, OPT842/844/846/870-potilasliitäntäletku 
Liitäntä hengityskaasun syöttöön: 
 ISO 5356-1 -standardin mukainen 22 mm:n naaraskartioliitin tai happiletku 
Suositeltava virtausalue: ks. potilasliitäntää koskevat ohjeet  

(huippuvirtausarvoa ei saa ylittää) 
Suositeltava käyttöympäristö: 20 – 26 °C 
Letkuston pituus:   1,8 m + potilasliitäntäletku 
Virtausresistanssi virtauksella 40 L/min (mukaan lukien RT241-sarja): 

OPT842 – 2,83 kPa (28,8 cm H2O) 
OPT844 – 2,42 kPa (24,7 cm H2O) 
OPT846 – 2,31 kPa (23,6 cm H2O) 
OPT870 – 2,13 kPa (21,7 cm H2O) 

Säiliön maksimikäyttöpaine: 8 kPa 
Säiliön maksimitilavuus: 165 mL 
Tätä tuotetta ei ole valmistettu luonnonkumilateksista 
 

Huomio 

• Ennen kuin liität letkun potilaaseen, varmista, että kaasua virtaa riittävästi ja että kostutin on 
lämmennyt. Kun kostutin on käyttövalmis, potilasmerkkivalo EI enää pala. 

• Tarkista, että lämmitysvastus on tasaisesti letkun ympärillä ja ettei se ole kasassa tai 
mutkalla. 

• Valuta lämmitettävään letkuun ja potilasliitäntäletkuun kondensoituva vesi pois säännöllisin 
välein. 
 

MR290-säiliön vesimäärän symbolit 
  
  
 
 
 
Käytä sairaalakäyttöön tarkoitettua tai vastaavaa steriiliä vettä. 
 

Varoitukset 

• Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 7 päivän kuluessa. 
 
 

• ÄLÄ käytä säiliötä, jos veden määrä nousee maksimimäärän merkin yläpuolelle. 

• Varmista, että vedensyöttö säiliöön on liitettynä ja että säiliössä on vettä. 

• ÄLÄ käytä lämmitettävää hengitysletkustoa, jos hengityskaasu ei virtaa. Jos kaasunvirtaus    
katkeaa, laita kostutin pois päältä. 

• ÄLÄ käytä säiliötä, jos sen tiivisteet eivät ole kunnossa, kun säiliö on toimitettu, tai jos säiliö 
on pudonnut. 

• ÄLÄ käytä säiliötä niin, että se seisoo yli 10 asteen kulmassa. 

• ÄLÄ täytä säiliötä vedellä, jonka lämpötila on yli 37 ˚C. 

• ÄLÄ puhkaise vedensyöttölaitetta ennen kuin siniset tulpat on poistettu. Jos varsinainen 
kohosäädin lakkaa toimimasta, letkustoon voi roiskua vettä, jos säiliötä käytetään 
virtausnopeudella, joka on yli 80 L/min. 

• ÄLÄ koske säiliön lämmityslevyyn tai säiliön pohjaosaan. Niiden pintalämpötila voi olla yli 85 
˚C. 

• ÄLÄ peitä letkua esim. peitteillä, pyyhkeillä tai vuodevaatteilla äläkä sijoita letkua paikkaan, 
jossa se joutuu alttiiksi lämpösäteilylle. 

• ÄLÄ käytä avotulen läheisyydessä. 

• ÄLÄ jätä letkua puristuksiin äläkä vedä tai venytä letkua. 

• ÄLÄ käytä, jos pakkaus ei ole täysin suljettu. 

• Tätä tuotetta ei saa liottaa, pestä, steriloida tai käyttää uudelleen. Vältä kosketusta 
kemikaalien, puhdistusaineiden tai käsien desinfiointiaineiden kanssa. 

• Varmista, että kostutin seisoo suorassa, että se on kiinnitetty kunnolla ja että se on sijoitettu 
potilaan hengitysteitä alemmaksi. 

• Jos kostutinta käytetään suositeltujen virtaus- ja lämpötilarajojen ulkopuolella tai sen kanssa 
käytetään muita kuin Fisher&Paykel Healthcaren hyväksymiä lisävarusteita, sen teho voi 
heikentyä tai sen turvallisuus voi vaarantua. 

• Kostutinta saa käyttää vain, kun laite puhaltaa ilmaa, happea tai ilman ja hapen seosta. 

• Hävitä sairaalan määräysten mukaisesti. 

Chinese   

880湿化系统 

RT241加热呼吸管路和水罐套装 
 

系统性能 

设置：MR880湿化器，OPT842/844/846/870患者界面 

连接气源:  

符合ISO 5356-1的22毫米内径的圆锥接头或供氧管 

建议流量范围: 查阅患者界面说明书（请勿超出最高流量限制） 

建议环境条件：20–26 °C 

管路长度: 1.8米+界面 

在40升/分钟的流量阻力（已把RT241套装的因素考虑在内） 

 OPT842 - 2.83千帕(28.8厘米水) 

 OPT844 - 2.42千帕(24.7厘米水) 

 OPT846 - 2.31千帕(23.6厘米水) 

 OPT870 - 2.13千帕(21.7厘米水) 

水罐最大操作压力：8千帕 

水罐最大容量：165毫升 

本产品不是用天然乳胶制成的 

 

注意 

• 与患者连接前，检查是否有足够的气流并确认系统已经过预热。当系统进入工作状态时， 

患者指示灯不会点亮。 

• 检查加热丝是否在管路中均匀地分布，并且不会纠成一团或打结。 

• 定期去除加热部件和界面内形成的冷凝水。 

 

MR290水位线标志 

  

 

使用美国药典标准或同等效果的无菌水。 

 

警告 

• 本装置设计最多只用7天。 

 

 

• 如果水位高于最高水位线，请勿使用水罐。 

• 请确保水源与水罐连接并确保水罐内有水。 

• 在没有气流的情况下，请勿使用加热丝呼吸管。如果气流受到干扰，请关闭湿化器。 

• 如果密封受损或脱落，请勿使用水罐。 

• 请勿在水罐倾斜度超过10度的情况下运行。 

• 水温超过37°C时，请勿为水罐注水。 

• 在去掉蓝盖前，请勿堵塞水源。如果水罐在超过80升/分钟流量的情况下运行，若即刻供 

水出现故障，可能会发生水溅入呼吸管的现象。 

• 请勿触摸加热板或水罐底部。其表面温度会超过85°C。 

• 请勿使用类似毯子、毛巾或床单等物品覆盖于管路上，或者放置于辐射热源通路上。 

• 请勿在靠近明火的地方使用。 

• 请勿挤压或拉抻管路。 

• 如果包装密封不完整，请勿使用。 

• 请勿浸泡、清洗、灭菌或重复使用本产品。  避免接触化学物质、清洁剂或洗手液。 

• 请确保湿化器水平放置、安装牢固，且所放的位置低于病人气道的高度。 

• 如果操作时使用超出建议的气体流量和温度范围，或使用未经费雪派克医疗保健公司认可 

的配件，可能会影响产品的性能或发生危险。 

• 该设备仅用于空气、氧气或空气/氧气混合气体。 

• 请遵照医院相关要求进行弃置处理。 

Japanese   

880加湿システム 

加温デリバリー用チューブ・チャンバーキットRT241 

システム仕様 

セットアップ： 

MR880加湿器、OPT842/844/846/870患者用インターフェース 

ガス供給源へ接続: 

 ISO 5356-1 22 mm メス型円錐コネクター、または酸素チューブ 

推奨流量範囲：患者用インターフェース取扱説明書をご覧ください 
（最大流量を超えないこと） 

推奨使用温度範囲：20 – 26 ℃ 

回路長：1.8 m + インターフェース 

40 L/分におけるフロー抵抗（RT241キット含む）： 

OPT842 - 2.83 kPa (28.8 cm H2O) 

OPT844 - 2.42 kPa (24.7 cm H2O) 

OPT846 - 2.31 kPa (23.6 cm H2O) 

OPT870 - 2.13 kPa (21.7 cm H2O) 

最大チャンバー動作圧力：8 kPa 

チャンバー最大容量：165 mL 
本製品の製造に天然ゴムラテックスは使用されていません 
 

注意 

• 患者へ接続する前に、十分なガスフローがあることをチェックし、システムがウォー 

アップされていることを確認してください。システムが使用できる状態にある場合、 

患者インジケーターは点灯しません。 

• 回路に沿ってヒーター・ワイヤーが均一に配線されているか否か確認します。ワイヤ 

が束になったり、ねじれたりしないよう注意します。 

• 結露で生じた水を定期的に熱線入り回路およびインターフェースから排水してくださ。 
 

MR290水位記号 

 

  

 

 

吸入には米国薬局方(USP)認定滅菌水あるいはそれに相当する滅菌水をご使用ください。 
 

警告 

 

• 本製品は最長7日間の使用を目的としています。 

 

• 水位が上限を超えた場合には、チャンバーを使用しないでください。 

• チャンバーに給水源が接続され、チャンバー内に水があることを確認してください。 

• ガスフローのない状態で、熱線入り呼吸回路を使用しないこと。ガスフローが遮断されたときは、加湿器をオ

フにすること。 

• 納品時に密封が不完全である場合や、チャンバーが落下した場合には、チャンバーを使用しないこと。 

• 10°を超える角度でチャンバーを動作させないこと。 

• 37 ℃を超える温度の水をチャンバーに給水しないこと。 

• 青色のキャップが取り外されるまで給水源をスパイクしないこと。80L/分を超えた状態でチャンバーが動作

している場合、主フロートに不具合が生じると回路に水が飛び散ることがあります。 

• ヒータープレートやチャンバーベースをさわらないこと。表面温度は85°Cを超える場合があります。 

• 回路を毛布、タオル、シーツで覆うことや、輻射熱が通るところに配置することはしないでくださ。 

• 裸火があるところで使用しないでください。 

• チューブを押し潰すこと、引き延ばすこと、しごくことはしないでください。 

• パッケージの密閉が不完全な場合は使用しないでください。 

• 本製品を浸け置き、洗浄、滅菌、または再利用しないでください。化学薬品、洗剤、または手の消毒剤との

接触を避けてください。 

• 加湿器が水平にしっかり取り付けられ、患者の気道より低い場所にあることを確認してください。 

• 推奨流量及び温度の範囲外で操作したり、フィッシャー＆パイケルヘルスケアが推奨していないアクセサリ

ーとともに使用したりすると、性能の衰えや安全性の低下の原因となる恐れがあります。 

• この装置は、空気、酸素または空気/酸素混合ガスのみと使用するものです。 

• 廃棄は病院毎の規定に従って行ってください。 

  

Riktig vannstand i 
MR290-kammeret. 

Uriktig vannstand, skift 
MR290-kammeret. 

 

Väärä vesimäärä, vaihda 
MR290-säiliö 

Oikea määrä vettä 
MR290-säiliössä. 

MR290 水罐的正确水位 水位不正确，更换 MR290 水罐 

不正水位。MR290チャンバーを交換 

してください。 

 

MR290チャンバー内の正し 

い水位。 
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